Berkel CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

The Choice of Experience

MODEL
X13 SLICER

Order Parts From:

Berkel Miami Inc.
3800 NW 125 St.

Opa Locka, FL 33054
305-622-8899
1-800-464-3020
www.berkelmiami.com

EFFECTIVE MAY 2009



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

~N o W

11
13
15
16

Table of Contents

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE
ARM ASSEMBLY

GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY
PRODUCT TABLE

KNIFE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY
AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT
KICKSTAND ASSEMBLY

F-43180 (May 2009)



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58977

DO WN =

PART NO.

01-403875-00234
01-404175-00719
01-404875-00046
01-404875-00047
01-402675-00752
01-402175-02854
01-404175-00730

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

Grommet — Electric Enclosure
Cord — POWET (120 V.) .o

NAME OF PART AMT.

PCB Assy. — Main Board (Automatic) (120 V.) (Incls. Items 2 & 5)..ccccuveeeiiiiiiiiiiieiiceeeee 1
PCB Assy. (Manual) (INCIS. IHEMS 2 & 5) ...ttt 1
Circuit Breaker (12 Amp., 120 V.) ..cccoeevineenne

Cap Screw M5 x 10mm Button Socket Hd. .......c..ooiiiiiiiii e 3

Harness — Timer

F-43180 (May 2009)



RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE




X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58968

O©CoO~NOOPAWN =

PART NO.

01-403375-01392
01-404675-01144
01-403775-00499
01-402275-00608
01-403375-01391
01-403775-00497
01-403875-00171
01-402175-02867
01-402275-00586
01-403875-00183
01-402175-02866
01-403375-01306
01-403275-00233
01-402375-00175
01-402175-02934
01-403375-01286
01-402375-00184
01-403375-01275
01-402175-02861
01-402175-00503
01-402275-00588
01-403275-00243
01-402275-00629
01-403375-01278
01-402175-02743
01-403875-00239
01-403875-00249
01-403275-00237
01-403275-00238
01-403275-00241
01-403375-01388
01-402175-00529

RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE

NAME OF PART AMT.
KNOD e et 1
Center Plate Assy. (INCIS. HEMS 1, 3, & 4)...uiiiiiiiiie e 1
Center Plate — Solid
RING — RELAINING ...ttt ettt e et e e e bt e e e naeee s

S (U Te Il o 1] PRSP UPPPRSPOPINY

Cap Screw M6 x 16mm Button Socket Hd. (SST) ......ooiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 2
Rail — Round
Bumper — Transport Ralil.........o.ueiiiiie et 1
Cable — INtErlOCK BASE ASSY. .....eiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e nbe e e annes 1
Cap Screw Flat Socket Hd
Clamp — INEEHAOCK ASSY.......eeiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e be e e anees
ClEVIS — STOCK ... e
Slide — Bar Interlock
Screw M6 x 6mm Button Socket Hd. ... 2

BUMPET — RUDDET ..ttt ettt e e e e e e nbe e e anees 1
WWASHET — BUMIPET ...ttt ettt e e e e ettt e e e b b e e eat e e e e anb e e e e beeeeenbeee s 1
Rail — Square

Foot (Suction)....
SHIM (T.0IMIM) ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e eabe e e e st e e e aab e e e anbaeeaabbneeebneaeanes
SHIM (0.51TIM) <ttt ettt e ekttt e ettt e e e s bt e e e hbe e e aab e e e aabeeeaabbneeetneeeanee
Shim (0.3mm).... .
SNOUIEr STUA ...t

SCrew Flat H. ... 1

-5- F-43180 (May 2009)



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

A :
o AN

ARM ASSEMBLY

F-43180 (May 2009) -6-



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58969

O©CoO~NOUPRAWN =

QU DBDDEBDEDADAMDADABDRNMDRMWOWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNNNDNN-S 2 A a8 a8
N-2OOONODAOPRPWN-200CO0ONODTPRWON_20O0CO0ONODAPRPWON_20O0CONOOOPRAWN-=O0

PART NO.

01-403875-00235
01-402175-02864
01-402175-00524
01-403875-00233
01-403875-00250
01-402275-00582
01-402275-00614
01-404575-01037
01-402175-02923
01-403475-01023
01-404575-01033
01-402275-03047
01-403375-01390
01-403475-01021
01-402175-00082
01-402175-02862
01-403375-01286
01-402175-00520
01-402175-02831
01-402675-00920
01-402275-00521
01-403275-00242
01-402175-00520
01-402275-00589
01-402175-00541
01-403875-00195
01-402375-00184
01-403875-00498
01-403275-00236
01-403375-01286
01-402175-02934
01-403875-00499
01-402375-00168
01-402175-02862
01-402275-00592
01-403375-01376
01-403475-01022
01-402375-00184
01-402175-00510
01-403375-01373
01-402275-00580
01-402175-00502
01-402375-00167
01-403375-01378
01-403375-01280
01-402275-00587
01-402175-02745
01-404375-00226
01-403875-00240
01-402175-00520
01-403375-01282
01-402275-00232
01-404675-01127

ARM ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART AMT.
PIUG — TOP PIAE......eeeee ettt 4
Cap Screw Socket BUON HA. ........c..ooiiiiieee ettt 4

Screw Table Adjustment
Top Plate (With Interlock)

Top Plate (Without INtEMHOCK).........coiiiiiiiiii e 1
Pin — Dowel
BUSIING ..ttt
Actuator Assy. — Interlock (INCIS. HEM 7)......iiiiiiii e 1
Cap Screw Flat Socket Hd

Plate — AULOAIiVE CIULCH . ..ooiiiiic ettt e ere e e ennes
Clip Assy. — Autodrive Belt
Lockwasher #10 Internal....

Cap Screw Socket BUON HA. .........ooiiiiiiiee et 1
Clamp — INEEIHIOCK ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt et e 1
Self-Tapping Screw Button Socket Hd...
Cap Screw Socket BUON HA. ..........ooiiiiieee ettt
PCB ASSY. — ArM FIEX CabI.......eiiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
Self-Tapping Screw Button Socket Hd. .........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Washer
PIUG = PP ettt 1
SHAEr — INtEIIOCK B ...ttt e 1
Clevis — Stock
ST o a1 TGN o F SRS RRRPRP
SPHNG — COMPIESSEA ...ttt ettt ettt bt e bt e bt ettt e b e e beesaeeenneas 1

Clamp — Interlock Assy.
Cap Screw Flat Socket Hd

SPHNG SNOUIAET ...ttt ettt b ettt ebe e eneas 1
Cable — Interlock Arm

Cap Screw Socket BUON HA. ..........oiiiiiiiie ettt 1
DISC — SPIING -ttt ettt bt h ettt h bttt 1

Shaft — Clutch Pivot
Crank — Autodrive Clutch
ClEVIS — SEOCK ...ttt ettt h et e et e bt b et et e e b e e s ettt e et
Screw Socket Nylon Hd. .
RO — ClULCh ENQAGE ...ttt et
KNOD — CIULCN ENGAGE ...ttt
Shoulder Bolt
[ ] =T I = T 1] o Yo o PO UPPPRRSPIN 1
SPACET — SNAFt ...t e e eata e e aanaeans

Mount — Transport Roller

Cap SCrew SOCKET HA........ueiiiiii ettt e et e e e e ereeeannes
Arm — Transport (Incls. Item 21) ..
ArM — TOP Plate BraCe .......oeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e et e e e e e en e e e e e e e nnsreeaee e s

Self-Tapping Screw Button Socket Hd. .........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
Clevis — Table Interlock
PN = DOWEL. ...ttt ettt

Top Plate Assy. (With Interlocks) (Incls. Items 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 33, & 49 thru 52) ............... 1

-7- F-43180 (May 2009)



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY

F-43180 (May 2009) -8-



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58970

©CoO~NOUPA~WN -

PART NO.

01-403175-00941
01-403175-00945
01-402175-00528
01-403875-00237
01-403875-00208
01-403875-00257
01-403275-00219
01-403375-01276
01-403775-00458
01-403875-00236
01-402275-05055
01-402175-02756
01-402175-00500
01-402275-06075
01-402175-02779
01-404375-00232
01-402175-00517
01-403375-01286
01-403875-00207
01-402175-02744
01-402275-00609
01-403375-01393
01-402375-00175
01-402275-00414
01-402175-00504
01-403875-00173
01-403875-00257
01-403875-00258
01-402175-00501
01-404175-00715
01-402675-00918
01-402675-00921
01-404675-01159
01-404675-01160
01-404675-01162
01-404675-01165

GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.

Overlay — (AUtOMALIC) BEIKEI.......couiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Overlay — (Manual) BEIKEl ..........oiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
Screw M5 X 10Mm Flat Hd. .....oooii s AR
Mount — Upper
HOUSING — UPPET ...ttt ettt r et e et e e b e e e s 1
Bushing — PlastiCc FIANGEA ..........coiiiiiiii et 1
Block — Adjustment
NUE — CYINATCAL ...ttt ettt
Plat — GAUGE ...ttt

Boot — Rubber Arm
LOCKWASIIET ...ttt ettt e e e
Cap Screw M8 X 20mm HEX Hd. ......oooiiiieiiie ettt e e 2
Set Screw
LOCKWASIIET ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e 1
Cap Screw M12 X 35 HEX HA. ...ooiiiiiieiiiie ettt e ee e nae e e snnes 1
Arm — Index Support Assy. (Incls. Items 28 & 29)..
Self-Tapping Screw M5 x 10mm Flat Socket Hd. ..o 2
Clamp — INEEIHIOCK ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt 1

Housing — Lower Index
Cap Screw M6 x 16mm Socket Hd
Grommet ASSY. (XT3E & XABAE) ... .t iiiiiiieiie ettt 1
Stop Pin — Index Knob (X13E & X13AE)

Cable — Interlock Base Assy. (X13 & X13A)

KNOD — INAEX ASSY. .ttt ettt et e et e e e e e nre e e 1
Bushing — PlastiCc FIANGEA ..........coiiiiiiii e 1
Arm — Slider

Shoulder Bolt
HarNEess — UPPEIr PANEI .......ooiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e s e e e e e an
PCB Assy. Upper (Automatic)
PCB ASSY. UPPEr (MAnUAI) ......cueiiiieiiiiiieie ettt
Housing Assy. (X13) (Incls. ltems 2 thru 6, 16 thru 22, 27 thru 30, & 32).......cccceiieiiiiiiiiees
Housing Assy. (X13A) (Incls. Items 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 16 thru 20, 23, & 27 thru 31)
Housing Assy. (X13AE) (Incls. ltems 1, 3 thru 6, 16 thru 22, & 27 thru 31) ......ccccoeiiiiiiiies
Housing Assy. (X13E) (Incls. Items 5, 6, 16 thru 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, & 29)......cccccoveviiriiiines

-9- F-43180 (May 2009)



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58971

©CoO~NOOPRWN -

= A
N = O

PART NO.

01-403875-00177
01-404375-00236
01-404675-01135
01-403375-01387
01-404575-01032
01-402175-00509
01-402275-00622
01-403375-01386
01-402175-00505
01-403875-00175
01-402175-02949
01-404975-00476
01-404675-01134

PRODUCT TABLE

NAME OF PART AMT.

PUSNEI ASSY. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt 1
AT = PUSHET ... ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eaasaaaaee e s

Fence — Product
Rail — Guide.............
Handle — Pusher

KINOD <. 1

Cap Screw Slotted Flat Hd. .....
Handle — Table (RE)......uiiiiiiie ettt
Cap Screw Flat SOCKEt HA...... ..ot e e e e e e e enees
Table — Product.........ccccoceviinnennnn.
Table Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 12)

F-43180 (May 2009)

-10 -



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58972

©CoO~NOAPRWN -

PART NO.

01-403675-00277
01-403375-01269
01-402275-00530
01-402275-00554
01-404675-01140
01-402175-02746
01-402375-00176
01-404175-00686
01-402175-02744
01-403475-00963
01-402175-00469
01-402275-00524
01-402175-00468

KNIFE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART

AMT.

MOUNE — SPINAIE ...ttt e et e e et e e e et e e e s se e e e beeeanaeeeansaeeennneeeannen
O-Ring (Spindle Mount)...........

O-Ring (Bearing Housing)
HUD ASSY. (KNIFE) ...ttt ettt ettt s ete e
Cap SCreW SOCKET HA.....cueiiieiiee et e s e et e e e eaee e e e nbeeeenreeeannes
Belt — Knife Drive..........

Motor (110-115 V.).........
Cap SCreW SOCKET HA. ...ttt e st e e et e e eree e e e e enaeeeannes
MOUNT — KNIFE IMOTOT ...ttt
Nut — Motor Mount

F-43180 (May 2009)



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

15

NM

AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY

F-43180 (May 2009) 12



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58985
1 01-402375-00172  Belt — SECONTAIY ...ttt ettt a ettt et et e e b e e snee s 1
2 01-402175-02868 Cap Screw Socket BUttON HA. .........coouiiiiiiiiciie e e e e 1
3 01-402175-00522  LOCK NUE HEX ....ouiiiiii e ettt
4 01-402175-02831 Cap Screw Socket Button Hd. ........
5 01-404175-00732 Cable (J4) (Non-Interlock) (X13AE)
6 01-404175-00740 Cable Assy. (J4) (INterlock) (XTBA)......i i
7 01-402275-00587
8 01-402175-02866 Cap Screw Socket BUttON H. .........coouiiiiiiiieciic e e 2
9 01-404375-00224  TENSIONET ASSY. ....eiiiiiieete ettt ettt ettt e bttt e et e ekt e et e e ettt e e eate e e sate e e e eae et e e neeeeenteeens
10 01-404175-00714 Flex Cable Assy.
1 01-402375-00171  Belt — PIIMAY . ..ottt ettt et
12 01-404675-01151  Guide ASSY. (FIEX CADIE) .....eiiiiiiiiiie it
13 01-404175-00716 Cable (J9) (Encode PCB Jumper) ..
14 01-404175-00739 Cable Assy. — OptiCal ENCOTET........c.ciiiiiiiiiii et
15 01-404175-00734  MOTOT ASSY. ...eeueiiiiieeiee ettt ettt ettt e e bt et b et e r e e n et e et et et e naeene s 1
16 01-403775-00495 Housing — Autodrive Transmission .
17 01-404975-00481  AULOAIIVE PlAtE ASSY. ...cuuiiiiiiiiiiite ettt ettt e et as 1
18 01-402175-02868 Cap Screw Socket BUttON HA. .........coouiiiiiiiccie et 1
19 01-404375-00225 Transmission
20 01-402275-00603  WaSher — NYION .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt n e 2
21 01-402175-02868 Cap Screw Socket BUttON H. ..........oouiiiiiiecii et e e eneee s 2
01-404175-00716  ENCOAEr — PCB JUMPET .....oiiiiiieieiie ettt ettt e e saste e e s e e e s e e enseeeesneeeenseeens 1
-13 - F-43180 (May 2009)



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

16

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT

F-43180 (May 2009) 14 -



X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58986

O©oO~NOOPAWN =

MROMNNONON = & a3 a2
DA WON_LOOONOOOOPRWN-=-O0O

PART NO.

01-402275-00594
01-402275-00441
01-402775-00733
01-403875-00231
01-403375-01381
01-402275-00594
01-402275-00595
01-403275-00231
01-403875-00230
01-402275-00583
01-404975-00485
01-403375-01411
01-403875-00232
01-403675-00283
01-402275-00587
01-402175-00540
01-403275-00232
01-402175-00540
01-402275-00587
01-403675-00283
01-403875-00232
01-404975-00484
01-403375-01410
01-403275-00230
01-402275-00596
01-403475-01040
01-404675-01158

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT

NAME OF PART

AMT.

Frame — SharPENET......co. ettt e e be e e s 1
Shaft — Sharpener ACIUALION ........coiiiiiie e 1
E-Clip

BUSIING -ttt et e ettt e e b e e e e b e e be e e anees 1
SPIING = DEDU ...ttt ettt e e ittt e e bb e e e bt e e e be e e e be e e e nbeeeanees 1

Frame — Debuir...

NUEMB X T HEX (RH) <ottt 1
Spring — Sharpener ACTUALON ........ooiuiiiei et 1
Nut M6 x 1 Hex (RH)
WVASIIET ...t
Stone — Borazon (SharPENET)........ooueii oottt 1
Skirt (Sharpener) .
Kit — Sharpening Spindle (RH) (INCIS. M 18).....coiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Shaft — Sharpening Spindle (RH) ... e 1

Spring — Sharpener

= TUE] o1 o [PPSR PPRRRY
A= ] L=l T T SRR P TSP PPSPPPP 1

Knife Sharpener Assy. (Incls. ltems 1 thru 26)

*When replacing left-hand threaded nuts or shafts with right-hand threaded parts, use kit item 11 or 22 above.
Note that left-hand nuts and shafts are no longer available.

-15-

F-43180 (May 2009)



X13 SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

2-3

O
\/

/

5

KICKSTAND ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58984

1 01-404375-00235 Leg — KIiCKStaNd SUD ASSY.....c..uiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt b e 1

2 01-402175-00527 Screw M6 x 40mm Button Socket Hd. (Automatic SIICErs)........ccooviiiiiiiiiiieiieieee e 1

3 01-402175-02869 Cap Screw Button Hd. (Manual SHCEIS) .........coiuiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1

4 01-404375-00234 Bracket Assy. — Kickstand

5 01-402175-00525  ShOUIAEr BOIt ........ooueiiiiieiecie ettt

6 01-403275-00234  SPriNG — EXLENSION......eitiiiiiieitit ittt ettt ettt e bt bt e s ae e et e et e beeenees

01-404675-01139  Kickstand Assy. (INCIS. HEMS 5 & B) ...cuuiiiuiiiiiiiii et 1

FORM 43180 MAY 2009 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



	ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
	RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE
	ARM ASSEMBLY
	GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY
	PRODUCT TABLE
	KNIFE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY
	AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY
	KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT
	KICKSTAND ASSEMBLY


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile ()
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /All
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 99
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Moore Wallace - RRD Job Options for High-Resolution PDFs)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]
>> setpagedevice


